
HANLEY 

PO. Box 701, 2043 Main St. BAKER CITY, OREGON 97814 (503) 523-3803 

n Consulting Engineers and Surveyors 

JAMES D. HANI-EY P.E., P.L.S. 
1 OREGON WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER June 13, 1994 U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR 

THOMAS J. HANLEY P.E., P.L.S. 

Water Resources Department 

Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 

Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Don Knauer, Adjudication Specialist 


File #SWR-152 


Dea.r Mr. Knauer: 


I am submitting the mylar drawing of the Pre 1909 vested water right 

claim map in the name of claimant Alex Finke. 


There are no pumps on the subject property; the systems are entirely 

gravity operated, using sprinklers and some open flow from the various 

diversions described on the map. Relative elevations are shown at 

the diversion points and I have attempted to show the limits of irri- 

gated areas from each these. 


Thank you for your assistance on this work. 


Yours trulv. 
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Consulting Engineers and Surveyors 

JAMES D. HANI-EY P.E., P.L.S. 
OREGON WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER February 1, 1994 U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR 

THOMAS J. HANI-EY P.E., P.L.S. 

Water Resources Department 

3850 Portland Road N.E. 

Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Don Knauer, Adjudication Specialist 


File #SWR-152 


Dear Mr. Knauer: 


Enclosed is a print of preliminary map prepared for correcting 

and replacing the one previously furnished with the Alex Finke ap- 

plication for Pre-1909 Water Rights Claim. 


This map is a result of field survey, Connor Creek USGS quad- 

rangle map, aerial photo prints furnished by Mr. Finke, and Baker 

County tax map. 


The brass cap monument marking the Southwest corner of Section 

8 was found and used as basis of traverse along the existing road, 

from which the various points of diversion were tied. Sectional 

configuration shown on the quadrangle map is adopted for this sub- 

ject map. No other corner monuments were searched for. Elevations 

are computed from EDM distances and vertical angle measurements. 


Remains of old ditches are found along both sides of Fibbard 

Creek, except where road construction and/or field cultivation has 

obliterated some traces. It appears that more land was previously 

irrigated thannowapplied for under this application. 


~iversions are constructed from steel drums set in the creek, 

except for No. 4, which is a wooden 4 ft x 8 ft structure, and for 

No. 7, which is a ditch. 


Pipe lines are buried mains, except from No. 2 exposed on the 
ground surface. The following main lines consist of the following: 
No.1 -8 in galvanized pipe; No.2 -4 in galv.; No. 3 -4 in PVC; 
No. 4 -entirely buried, foreman said 4 in PVC; No. 5 -4 in PVC; 
No. 6 -2 in PVC; -4a~. 5 :~ n 

No. 7 -ditch, top width 10 .L LI1 L 

feet, bottom width, 3 feet, depth 1 foot, side slopes about 3.5:1. 

Risers are 3 inch, all but No. 6 which is 2 inch. Sprinl-er heads 

are 3/16 and 11/64 inch diameter Rainbird for the 3 inch lines. 


Please advise me on the elements that should be included 

or addressed in site report or on the map. 


(,games D. Hanle 




WA'TER RIGHTS ON HIBBAFD CREEK 

BAKER COUNTY, OREGON 

EVIDENCE of WATER USE 

Skate of Oregon 
mter Remes Deparhent 

We purchased the ranch in April 1976 and at that th 
all fields shown on the attached nap were fully irrigatd. 
The fields were in already mature alfalfa and or grass for 
hay production and pasture. 
'lbcontoured fields, ditches, fenc~sand pipelines are 

physical evident-that irrigation was practiced long 
before we hame owners. 



Mr. .'Lewis'A,Stanley, 
State Enginaer, 
State Capitol, 

Salem, Oregon. 

RBI 	Water rights on Hibbard Creek, 

.Baker County -Oregon. 


Bar 	Mr. Stanley: 

We are attapting to try to ascertain what the 
water righta are on Hibbard Creak which lies in T. 12 S. 
Re 45 E.W.M. in Baker County, Oregon. 

In searching our local water master records, we 
only find one filing regarding Hibbard Creek, and that was 
a 1916 right in the rvrme of MFna Wtain. 

There ls also an old Baker County Circuit Court 
case entitled Mna Bastain, ot al. Plaintiffs vs. Gcorge 

, >I 

ad Minnie Lano, George and Ekma Evans, and Chris Vinalbury, 
Mfsndente. . . 

Byi:the terms of this decree the Bastains were the 
cmmra of the aof tha NEk of Sac. 20, and the S5 of the 
Nblk of ha, 21, and the NW* of the NE$ of Sec, 20, T. 12 S., 
R. 45, and a right to 40 miner's inchea under 6-isch prsaso-, 
be* 34 inches from Ribbard Creak and 6 incheta of wator in 
what is kllClWn 88 the Timber tract:being the NE$ of Suction 20 
which apparently is fad from a spring, 

The Evans ware the owncre of the Sk of the SEk of 
We7, and the W% of the' SWk of Sec. 8 in tho @me tomship 
and range, and by the decree it wee indicated that they ware 
entitled to 12 inches of water from Hibbard Creek. 

The Lane8 were the owners of the W% of NW.);,and the 
Ng of the SWt of 'SQC. 17 in the 8a~tf2township and range, and 
by the decree they were entitled to 30 inches of water from 



Mr. Lewis A, Stanley May 10, 1961 
Salem, Oregon Page 2 

Hibbard Creek; but all of these rights -are subject to a 
10 inch right to another ranch which lay below the Plaintiff's 
ranch (Bastain ranch) which the court said had a prior right 
to 10 inches 02 waters, but did not nnmc the property' involved 
or t,he owners of tho property. 

At the present tima J. E. Tucker is the owner of 
all the lands that were involved in the legal proceeding6 
between the various parties with the exception of the 1Wk 
of the NEk of %c. 20. 

Ben Dunleavy arne the land located in Scctiom 21 
and 28, which are on Hibbard Creak, and claims a prior right 
to 10 inches of water. 

At the time that Mr. Tucker purchased his property 
he received conflicting infonnation regarding the watel- rights 
in that in one instance he was advised that the Dunlenvy 
rigl-rts for the 10 inches were prior to his rights throughout 
the entire year, and in mother inatance he was advised that 
the Dunleavy prior right to LO inches of water only extended 
until July 1st of each yaar, 

Mr. Tucker is interested in detemining just what 
hls water rights are, and also just what Mr. hnleovy'~ 
rights are, so that any matters concerning water rizhts may 
be amicably taken care of between them. 

Any information that your office may have concerning 
the water rights on Hibbard Creek will be most appreciated. 

Vary truly yours, 



STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATTIT ~:CSOLJRCESut vArt1~1~II 

5AL.tIM 

~ay11, 1961 

Jackson & Johnson 
Attorneys at Law 
1927 Court Street 
P.C.Eox 851 
Baker, Oregon 

Attention: Mr. H. 5. Johnson 

Dear Sir: 

The re1at;ive rights to the use of' tho waters of Hibbard 
Creek hcve not been detern~ined. 

The only right of record that I cul find on IIibbard Creek 
is in the name of Nina Bastian for the use of water from Hibbard 
Creek and from a spring, with a priority dato of Apr. 211, 1916, for 
the irrigation of 35 acres of land, being 10 acres in the la: SW': and 
25 acres in the M.J$ SE$, Sec. 28, T. 12 S., !I. LS E. 

Very truly yours, 

LENTS A. STANLEY 
State Engineer 



















































SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST 


(received after July 18, 1990) 


CHECK BASIN MAP & & N A M E  R e  x 4 UNADJUDICATED AREA ? ~ L S  

RECEIPT # q52-50 
C s r ~ 1 1 ~ 3 t >  

S W R NUMBER 152 

CHECK ENCLOSURES &k PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER %A- - ENTER ON STREAM INDEX 
A / , L;  JJ ,,,, - 4  (,A,,&,-/ : J  
CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP iq  F.( CHECK GLO PLATS 

WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION h?q! 

FORM REVIEW 

blanks filled in 

signed 

date received stamped 


MAP REVIEW 

/source and trib 

diversion point location 
conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc.) 
place of use - Yc)(4-- scale 

~ t o w n s h i p ,  range, section 

/north arrow
-CWRE stamp 

disclaimer 

date survey was performed 


of diversion system 


FIELD INSPECTION 


FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY 


ENTER ON PLAT CARDS 




W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

June 15, 1994 D E P A R T M E N T  

JAMES D HANLEY 
PO BOX 701 
BAKER CITY OR 97814 

RE: SWR-152 

Dear Mr Hanley, 

This will acknowledge the receipt of map to support the pre-1909 vested water right claim in 
the name of ALEX FINKE you returned with corrections and completions. I have added the 
map to the file. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please 
give me a call. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Commerce Building 
15512th Street NE 
Salem,OR 97310-0210 
(503)378-3739 

FAX (503) 378-8130 




STATE OF OREGON 


WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


INTEROFFICE MEMO 


May 11, 1994 

TO: WATER RIGHT EXAMINERS 

FROM: DON KNAUER 

SUBJECT: PRE-1909 VESTED WATER RIGHT CLAIM MAPS 

Alright you guys, this is a test, DO YOU KNOW WHAT TIME IT IS? The answer is, it's time 
to get the maps, reports, answers, mylars and all that kind of stuff back to the Water Resources 
Department. There's talk around the office of putting together a "map-patrol" with a tough 
leader to travel around and retrieve the required documents. 

You may remember, I reviewed maps for compliance with Oregon Revised Statutes and Oregon 
Administrative Rules submitted to support pre-1909 vested water right claims. For the past few 
months and up to a year ago I have returned maps, requested mylars, asked for clarification, and 
asked for reports. Some of these files are getting stale. 

It is very important that you give me something, preferably the map, mylar, report, e t c  but at 
minimum you must give me a submittal date. The review of the files cannot be completed 
without the map, report, etc. It is a determent to the claimant, your client, for this issue to go 
unresolved. 

If you need copies of anything in the files, just let me know. I have hand written below the file 
numbers of those I returned to you. The toll free number is 1-800-624-3199. 



- - 

February 14, 1994 W A T E R  

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

JAMES D HANLEY 
PO BOX 701 
BAKER CITY OR 97814 

RE: SWR-152 

Dear Mr Hanley , 

This will acknowledge the receipt of the preliminary map to support the pre-1909 vested water 
right claim in the name of Alex Finke. Considering the information in your letter and on the 
map, the other information I need has to do with the pump sizes. You can describe to me in 
a letter the manner in which the pump or pumps are used at the diversion points and the size or 
sizes of the pumps. This information along with the mylar of the map is necessary. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please give me a call. 
The toll free number is 1-800-624-3199. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 





MEMORANDUM TO THE FILE 
Oregon Water Resources Department 


Adjudication Section 


TO: FILE #'S 152, 155, 156 

FROM: Dwight French be 

DATE: August 12, 1993 

RE: MAP SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE 

MR JAMES HANLEY CALLED THIS MORNING WITH SOME GENERAL QUESTIONS 
ABOUT MAPPING STANDARDS FOR PRE-1909 CLAIMS. 

HE SAID WE COULD EXPECT AT LEAST A DRAFT MAP ON THESE THREE FILES 
BY SEPTEMBER 28, 1993. 



-- 

W A T E R  

June 28, 1993 


R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

JAMES D. HANLEY 

PO BOX 701 

BAKER CITY OR 978 14 


RE: File# SWR-152 

DEAR JAMES D. HANLEY, 

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration 

statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have 

been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claims are acceptable 

based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR). 


I am returning the map you prepared for Alex Finke. You will find the item which requires 

completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the ORS or OAR site 

and paraphrased statute or rule. 


~ k o n 	 ORS 539.240 (2) (d) (A) "...in reference to an established comer point location 

i of the US public lands survey or . . .. recorded subdivision.. ." 


ORS 539.120 ". . .the location of . . .. and each ditch, canal, pipeline 
or other means of conveying the water.. ." 

/ ' 

(,@ace of use (% l/4) 	 ORS 539.240 (2) (d) (B) "The location of place of use by quarter- 

quarter section.. ." 


diversion point size OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any 
L-

existing diversion systems. " 

OAR 690-14-170-1 " . . .in ink on permanent-quality linen or 0.003- 
inch mylar.. ." 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

I 
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W A T E R  

January 20, 1993 

R E S O U R C E S  

D E P A R T M E N T  

ALEX FINKE 
PO BOX 23562 
PORTLAND OR 9728 1 

Dear MR FINKE, 

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of ALEX 
FINKE has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of $849.00 have been received 
and our receipt #95250 was written. Your registration statement has been numbered SWR-152. 

Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If necessary we will schedule a 
meeting with you that will include a site inspection. If there are problems with your form we 
are usually able to take care of them during our visit. We will be able to answer any questions 
you might have about the adjudication process at that time. 

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions. 

Don Knauer 
Adjudication Specialist 

Enclosure 

3850 Portland Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 



STATEOF OREGON 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 9525 0 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
SALEM, OR 97310 

378-84551370-8130 (FAX) 
--

RECEIVED FROM: 

BY: PERMIT--

CASH CHECK # OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

1 TOTAL REC'D 1 b PYq -00 1 
- --

1 01-00-0 WRD MlSC CASH ACCT 1 -
842.010 ADJUDICATIONS 

831.087 PUBLlCATlONSlMAPS 

830.650 PARKING FEES Namelmonth 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

1 02-00-0 FEDERAL FUNDS 
OTHER: (IDENTIFY) n 
WRD OPERATING ACCT I 

MISCELLANEOUS:  

840.001 COPY FEES 

850.200 RESEARCH FEES 

880.109 MlSC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

520.000 OTHER (P-6): (IDENTIFY) 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE 
*!>:5yj~f<><f~v;,<*$ '%>s,.,> ...~..:>3%>~:<*8>,:~?2.??>4>,.?;;?~? 

842.001 SURFACE WATER 842.002 

842.003 GROUND WATER 842.004 ' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ! ~ ; ~ r ~ ~ ~ $ & ~ $ b Z v ~ i ~ ? : + ~ j  

842.005 TRANSFER 842.006 ' 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE 

842.022 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 842.023 16 
842.016 WELL DRILL OPERATOR 842.019 ' 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 842.024 ' 
~ O O - 0WELL CONST STP -;"" 

842.013 WELL CONS1 

864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS L$ 2 

HYDRO APPLICATION -
--- --

107-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
842.01 1 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW1WRD) 

842 115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) 

- --
RECEIPT # 2 :]2!i0 

LIC NUMBER 

Distribution-White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Copy-Fiscal 
-


